504660218 11/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4706940

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
TORQUE MULTIPLIERS, LLC	11/27/2017	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MR. ANDREW E. COLSON JR.		
Street Address:	Address: 16 MOUNT BETHEL ROAD #367		
Internal Address:	C/O STEVEN COLSON		
City:	WARREN		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07059-5604		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8487484		
PCT Number:	US2013032259		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)797-6663

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610-797-9000 X390 Email: dpanzer@flblaw.com **DOUGLAS PANZER Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 4001 SCHOOLHOUSE LANE

Address Line 2: PO BOX 219

Address Line 4: CENTER VALLEY, PENNSYLVANIA 18034

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COLSODLLCTORQUE-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOUGLAS PANZER
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas Panzer/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=2GN4306-Patent Assignment-FULLYEXECUTED#page1.tif source=2GN4306-Patent Assignment-FULLYEXECUTED#page2.tif source=2GN4306-Patent Assignment-FULLYEXECUTED#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044239 FRAME: 0689 504660218

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Torque Multipliers, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company having an address at 761 Somerset Street, Watchung, NJ 07069 ("Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications identified in <u>Exhibit "A"</u> attached hereto, including the inventions described therein and the patents issued and reissued thereon, the renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof (collectively, the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Assignor has approved the transfer of the Patents to Andrew E. Colson, Jr., an adult individual residing in the State of New Jersey as a return of his capital contribution ("Assignee").

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby transfer, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, his heirs, personal representatives and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of reissue proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patents.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of New Jersey, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed this Patent Assignment on this 27 day of Movember 2017.

TORQUE MULTIPLIERS, LLC

ANDREW E. COLSON, JR.

Signed: Milia E Coloras)

By: /////// Colson, Jr.

Title: Manager and Authorized Signatory

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF Somer Set) SS:
On this 27th day of November, 2017, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Andrew E. Colson, Jr. who acknowledged himself to be the Manager and Authorized Signatory of TORQUE MULTIPLIERS, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, and that he as such Manager and Authorized Signatory, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the limited liability company by himself as Manager and Authorized Signatory.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal the day and year aforesaid.
Notary Public
STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF Somerse JHON ESPIN Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires May 03, 2022
On this 27th day of November, 2017, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Andrew E. Colson, Jr., known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to the person whose name subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that s/he executed the same for the therein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal the day and year aforesaid. Notary Public
JHON ESPIN Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires My Commission Expires

Page 2 of 3

EXHIBIT "A"

Filed	Application No.	Country	Patent No. or Serial No.	Date	Name of Inventor(s)	Title of Invention
3/15/2012	13/421,219	USA	8487484	7/16/2013	Harold L. Miller, Jr.; Andrew E. Colson, Jr.	Permanent magnet drive apparatus and operational method
3/15/2013	PCT/US2013/032259	Canada	CA2867141	9/9/2013	Harold L. Miller, Jr.; Andrew E. Colson, Jr.	Permanent magnet drive apparatus and operational method Appareil D'entrainement A Aimants Permanents Et Procede De Fonctionnement
3/15/2013	PCT/US2013/032259	EPO	EP2826046	1/21/2015	Harold L. Miller, Jr.; Andrew E. Colson, Jr.	Correspondant Permanent magnet drive apparatus and operational method
3/15/2013	PCT/US2013/032259	Japan	2015-513293	4/30/2015	Harold L. Miller, Jr.; Andrew E. Colson, Jr.	Permanent magnet drive apparatus and operational method
3/15/2013	PCT/US2013/032259	Australia	AU2013231894	3/15/2013	Harold L. Miller, Jr.; Andrew E. Colson, Jr.	Permanent magnet drive apparatus and operational method
3/15/2013	PCT/US2013/032259	India	7615/DELNP/201 4	11/09/2014	Harold L. Miller, Jr.; Andrew E. Colson, Jr.	Permanent magnet drive apparatus and operational method
3/15/2013	PCT/US2013/032259	Korea	1020147027613	9/30/2014	Harold L. Miller, Jr.; Andrew E. Colson, Jr.	Permanent magnet drive apparatus and operational method

Page 3 of 3